



# ALEXANDRIA

## MINERALS CORPORATION

---

### **Alexandria Minerals Corporation**

**Financial Statements**

**Years ended April 30, 2014 and 2013**

**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

---

## **MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING**

The accompanying financial statements of Alexandria Minerals Corporation (the "Company") were prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. Management acknowledges responsibility for the preparation and presentation of the financial statements, including responsibility for significant accounting judgments and estimates and the choice of accounting principles and methods that are appropriate to the Company's circumstances.

Management has established processes, which are in place to provide them sufficient knowledge to support management representations that they have exercised reasonable diligence that (i) the financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the financial statements and (ii) the financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, financial performance and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the financial statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the financial statements together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial reporting process and the financial statements together with other financial information of the Company. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the financial statements together with other financial information of the Company for issuance to the shareholders.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

(signed)  
Eric O. Owens  
Chief Executive Officer

(signed)  
Mario A. Miranda  
Chief Financial Officer

Toronto, Canada  
August 13, 2014

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Alexandria Minerals Corporation

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Alexandria Minerals Corporation, which comprise the statement of financial position as at April 30, 2014 and 2013, and the statements of income (loss), comprehensive income (loss), changes in shareholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

### Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

## **Opinion**

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Alexandria Minerals Corporation as at April 30, 2014 and 2013, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

*MNP LLP*

**Chartered Professional Accountants  
Licensed Public Accountants**

Toronto, Ontario  
August 13, 2014

**MNP**  
LLP

**ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION**  
**STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

	April 30, 2014	April 30, 2013
	\$	\$
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current assets</b>		
Cash	4,367,930	697,658
Sales tax and sundry receivable	320,333	282,114
Prepaid expenses	110,780	58,035
Quebec refundable tax credits and mining duties refund receivable	468,507	1,352,831
Investment in available-for-sale securities	20,008	21,150
	<b>5,287,558</b>	2,411,788
<b>Property and equipment</b> (Note 5)	<b>26,319</b>	32,342
<b>Mining rights and deferred exploration expenditures</b> (Notes 6 and 11(a))	<b>18,810,094</b>	18,428,641
	<b>24,123,971</b>	20,872,771
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Notes 11(c) and 15)	598,328	328,953
Flow-through share liability (Note 7(b)(ii))	-	370,760
	<b>598,328</b>	699,713
<b>Deferred income tax liability</b> (Note 12)	<b>2,939,939</b>	1,779,101
	<b>3,538,267</b>	2,478,814
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
Share capital (Note 7(b))	19,278,954	18,255,992
Reserve for warrants (Note 9)	314,622	314,622
Reserve for share based payments	10,739,409	10,564,830
Accumulated other comprehensive income	69,840	70,982
Deficit	(9,817,121)	(10,812,469)
	<b>20,585,704</b>	18,393,957
	<b>24,123,971</b>	20,872,771

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Nature of business (Note 1)  
 Commitments (Note 14)  
 Subsequent events (Note 16)

Approved by the Board "Eric O. Owens" Director

"Walter C. Henry" Director

**ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION**  
**STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS)**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

	Year ended April 30, 2014	Year ended April 30, 2013
	\$	\$
<b>Expenses</b>		
Accounting and corporate services	54,396	64,507
Depreciation	9,423	10,696
Business development (Note 11(a))	188,650	237,741
Investor and public relations (Note 11(a))	120,500	173,319
Management fees (Note 11(a),(b))	375,267	302,656
Office and general	201,169	179,034
Professional fees	131,274	77,312
Seminars and conferences	3,002	10,001
Share based payments (Note 8)	174,579	113,674
Wages	40,523	60,512
	<b>1,298,783</b>	1,229,452
<b>Net operating loss before the following</b>	<b>(1,298,783)</b>	<b>(1,229,452)</b>
Gain on disposition of mining rights (Note 6(a))	3,029,650	-
Interest income	7,797	4,354
Other income	46,849	-
Premium on flow-through shares	370,760	445,704
Part XII.6 taxes and penalties on flow-through shares	-	(54,598)
Tax indemnity (Note 15)	-	(110,000)
Income (loss) for the year before taxes	2,156,273	(943,992)
Income tax expense (Note 12)	(1,160,925)	(356,046)
<b>Net income (loss) for the year</b>	<b>995,348</b>	<b>(1,300,038)</b>
<b>Basic and diluted income (loss) per share (Note 10)</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>(0.01)</b>
<b>Weighted average number of shares outstanding</b>	<b>173,663,870</b>	<b>152,633,619</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

---

**ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION**  
**STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

---

	Year ended April 30, 2014	Year ended April 30, 2013
<b>Net income (loss) for the year</b>	<b>\$ 995,348</b>	<b>\$ (1,300,038)</b>
<b>Other comprehensive loss</b>		
<b>Items that will be reclassified subsequently to income:</b>		
Increase in unrealized (loss) on available-for-sale investments, net of tax	<b>(1,142)</b>	<b>(8,030)</b>
<b>Comprehensive income (loss)</b>	<b>994,206</b>	<b>(1,308,068)</b>

---

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION**  
**STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Share capital	Reserve for warrants	Reserve for share based payments	Deficit	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Total
<b>Balance, April 30, 2012</b>	<b>\$ 16,442,322</b>	<b>\$ 3,091,110</b>	<b>\$ 7,769,618</b>	<b>\$ (9,512,431)</b>	<b>\$ 79,012</b>	<b>\$ 17,869,631</b>
Flow-through shares issued for cash	3,211,538	-	-	-	-	3,211,538
Share issuance costs	(356,304)	43,270	-	-	-	(313,034)
Premium on flow-through shares	(770,212)	-	-	-	-	(770,212)
Fair value of warrants issued	(271,352)	271,352	-	-	-	-
Warrants expired	-	(3,091,110)	2,681,538	-	-	(409,572)
Share based payments	-	-	113,674	-	-	113,674
Unrealized loss on available-for-sale investments net of tax	-	-	-	-	(8,030)	(8,030)
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	(1,300,038)	-	(1,300,038)
<b>Balance, April 30, 2013</b>	<b>18,255,992</b>	<b>314,622</b>	<b>10,564,830</b>	<b>(10,812,469)</b>	<b>70,982</b>	<b>18,393,957</b>
Non-flow through shares issued for cash	1,026,442	-	-	-	-	1,026,442
Share issuance costs	(3,480)	-	-	-	-	(3,480)
Unrealized loss on available-for-sale investments, net of tax	-	-	-	-	(1,142)	(1,142)
Share based payments	-	-	174,579	-	-	174,579
Net income for the year	-	-	-	995,348	-	995,348
<b>Balance, April 30, 2014</b>	<b>\$ 19,278,954</b>	<b>\$ 314,622</b>	<b>\$ 10,739,409</b>	<b>\$ (9,817,121)</b>	<b>\$ 69,840</b>	<b>\$ 20,585,704</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



**ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION**  
**STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Year ended April 30, 2014	Year ended April 30, 2013
	\$	\$
<b>Cash provided by (used in) operating activities</b>		
Net income (loss)	995,348	(1,300,038)
Items not involving cash:		
Share based payments	174,579	113,674
Depreciation	9,423	10,696
Gain on disposition of mining rights	(3,029,650)	-
Income tax expense	1,160,838	356,046
Premium on flow-through shares	(370,760)	(445,704)
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Sale tax and sundry receivable	(38,219)	(39,405)
Prepaid expenses	(52,745)	(22,469)
Quebec refundable tax credits and mining duties refund receivable	884,324	(84,693)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	45,587	(83,607)
	<b>(221,275)</b>	<b>(1,495,500)</b>
<b>Cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities</b>		
Exploration expenditures	(2,633,757)	(3,423,580)
Quebec refundable tax credits and mining duties	505,742	266,468
Acquisition of property and equipment	(3,400)	-
Proceeds from disposal of mineral rights	5,000,000	-
Redemption of short-term investment	-	500,000
	<b>2,868,585</b>	<b>(2,657,112)</b>
<b>Cash flows provided by financing activities</b>		
Issue of common shares	1,026,442	3,211,538
Share issuance costs	(3,480)	(313,034)
	<b>1,022,962</b>	<b>2,898,504</b>
<b>Net change in cash during the year</b>	<b>3,670,272</b>	<b>(1,254,108)</b>
<b>Cash, beginning of year</b>	<b>697,658</b>	<b>1,951,766</b>
<b>Cash, end of year</b>	<b>4,367,930</b>	<b>697,658</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

---

# ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Years Ended April 30, 2014 and 2013

---

### 1. NATURE OF BUSINESS

Alexandria Minerals Corporation (the "Company" or "Alexandria") is engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral resource properties in Canada. The Company is in the process of exploring, and has not yet determined whether there is an economically viable ore deposit on its properties. The Company was incorporated on May 27, 2002. To date, the Company has not earned revenue from its mineral properties. The Company's common shares are listed on the TSX Ventures Exchange under the symbol AZX, on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange under the symbol A9D and on the Pink Sheets USA under the symbol ALXDF. The primary office is located at 1 Toronto Street, Suite 201, Toronto, Ontario, M5C 2V6.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on August 13, 2014.

### 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these financial statements are described below.

#### (a) Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and Interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). The policies set out below have been consistently applied to all periods presented.

#### (b) Basis of measurement

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for the revaluation of certain financial instruments to fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

#### (c) Financial instruments

All financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

At initial recognition, the Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories depending on the purpose for which the instruments were acquired:

- (i) Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"): A financial asset or liability is classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the short-term. Derivatives are also included in this category unless they are designated as hedges. Financial instruments in this category are recognized initially and subsequently at fair value. Transaction costs are expensed in the statement of income (loss). Gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are presented in the statement of income (loss) within other gains and losses in the period in which they arise. Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL are classified as current except for the portion expected to be realized or paid beyond twelve months of the reporting date, which is classified as non-current.

---

**ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION****NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****Years Ended April 30, 2014 and 2013**

---

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)****(c) Financial instruments (Continued)**

- (ii) Available-for-sale investments: Available-for-sale investments are non-derivatives that are either designated in this category or not classified in any of the other categories. Available-for-sale investments are recognized initially at fair value plus transaction costs and are subsequently carried at fair value. Gains or losses arising from changes in fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income (loss). Available-for-sale investments are classified as non-current, unless the investment matures within twelve months, or management expects to dispose of them within twelve months. Interest on available-for-sale investments, calculated using the effective interest method, is recognized in the statement of income (loss) as part of interest income. Dividends on available-for-sale equity instruments are recognized in the statement of income (loss) as part of other gains and losses when the Company's right to receive payment is established. When an available-for-sale investment is sold or impaired, the accumulated gains or losses are moved from accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) to the statement of income (loss) and are included in other gains and losses.
- (iii) Loans and receivables: Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Loans and receivables are initially recognized at the amount expected to be received, less, when material, a discount to reduce the loans and receivables to fair value. Subsequently, loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method less a provision for impairment.
- (iv) Other financial liabilities: Other financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value net of any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, these financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial instrument liability and of allocating interest and any transaction costs over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial instrument liability or (where appropriate) a shorter period to the net carrying amount on initial recognition. Other financial liabilities are de-recognized when the obligations are discharged, cancelled or expired.

The Company's financial instruments consist of the following:

<b>Financial assets:</b>	<b>Classification:</b>
Cash	FVTPL
Investment in available-for-sale securities	Available-for-sale investments

  

<b>Financial liabilities:</b>	<b>Classification:</b>
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Other financial liabilities

**ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION**  
**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**  
**Years Ended April 30, 2014 and 2013**

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**(c) Financial instruments (Continued)**

Impairment of financial assets

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired. If such evidence exists, the Company recognizes an impairment loss, as follows:

- (i) Financial assets carried at amortized cost: The loss is the difference between the amortized cost of the loan or receivable and the present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted using the instrument's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced by this amount either directly or indirectly through the use of an allowance account.
- (ii) Available-for-sale financial assets: The impairment loss is the difference between the original cost of the asset and its fair value at the measurement date, less any impairment losses previously recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss. This amount represents the cumulative loss in accumulated other comprehensive loss that is reclassified to net loss. Impairment losses on available-for-sale equity instruments are not reversed.
- (iii) Impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the loss decreases and can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized.

**Fair value hierarchy**

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the statements of financial position are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels: Level 1 - valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; Level 2 - valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and Level 3 - valuation techniques using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The following table illustrates the classification of the Company's financial instruments within the fair value hierarchy as at April 30, 2014.

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash	\$4,367,930	\$ -	\$ -	\$4,367,930
Investment in available-for-sale securities	20,008	-	-	20,008
	<b>\$4,387,938</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$4,387,938</b>

The following table illustrates the classification of the Company's financial instruments within the fair value hierarchy as at April 30, 2013.

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash	\$ 697,658	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 697,658
Investment in available-for-sale securities	21,150	-	-	21,150
	<b>\$ 718,808</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 718,808</b>

---

**ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION****NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****Years Ended April 30, 2014 and 2013**

---

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)****(d) Cash**

Cash comprises cash in banks and on hand.

**(e) Short-term investments**

Short-term investments are liquid investments with a maturity greater than three months but less than one year.

**(f) Quebec refundable tax credits and mining duties receivable**

The Company is entitled to a credit on duties refundable for loss under the Mining Duties Act. This credit on duties refundable for loss on exploration costs incurred in the Province of Quebec at tax rates ranging from 12% to 16% has been applied against the costs incurred (Note 6).

Furthermore, the Company is entitled to a refundable tax credit for resources for mining companies on qualified expenditures incurred. The refundable tax credit for resources may reach 35% of qualified expenditures incurred. This tax credit has been applied against the costs incurred (Note 6).

These credits are recognized when the Company incurs qualified expenditures.

**(g) Property and equipment**

Property and equipment are recorded at cost, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss. Depreciation is provided using the following rate:

Computer equipment and software	30%
Office equipment	20%
Leasehold improvements	Straight-line 5 years

Property and equipment are assessed for future recoverability or impairment on an annual basis by estimating future net discounted cash flows and residual values or by estimating value in use. When the carrying amount of property and equipment exceeds the estimated net recoverable amount, the asset is written down to the extent the estimated net recoverable amount exceeds the carrying amount with a charge to income in the period that such determination is made.

**(h) Mineral rights and deferred exploration expenditures**

The Company capitalizes all exploration costs that result in the acquisition and retention of resource properties or an interest therein. The amount shown for mineral rights and deferred exploration expenditures represents costs to date, including acquisition, maintenance, exploration, salaries based on time spent, and management fees. All other costs are expensed as incurred.

**(i) Share issue costs**

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of shares or warrants are recognized as a deduction from the proceeds in equity in the period where the transaction occurs.

---

**ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION****NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****Years Ended April 30, 2014 and 2013**

---

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)****(j) Restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations**

A legal or constructive obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs may arise when environmental disturbance is caused by the exploration, development or ongoing production of a mineral property interest. Such costs arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work, discounted to their net present value, are provided for and capitalized to the carrying amount of the asset, as soon as the obligation to incur such costs arises. Discount rates using a pretax rate that reflects the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. The related liability is adjusted for each period for the unwinding of the discount rate and for changes to the current market based discount rate, amount or timing of the underlying cash flows needed to settle the obligation.

**(k) Provisions**

A provision is recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount of the obligation can be reliably estimated. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pretax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

The Company has no material provisions at April 30, 2014 and April 30, 2013, except for the provision disclosed in note 15.

**(l) Impairment of non-financial assets**

At each reporting date, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is an indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the assets belong.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in the statement of income (loss).

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years.

**(m) Share based payments**

The fair value of the stock options granted is determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and management's assumptions and recorded as share based payments expense over the vesting period of the stock options, with the offsetting credit recorded as an increase in reserve for share based payments. If the stock options are exercised, the proceeds are credited to share capital and the fair value at the date of grant is reclassified from reserve for share based payments to share capital.

---

**ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION****NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****Years Ended April 30, 2014 and 2013**

---

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)****(n) Flow-through shares**

The Company finances some exploration expenditures through the issuance of flow-through shares. The resource expenditure deductions for income tax purposes are renounced to investors in accordance with the appropriate income tax legislation. The Company recognizes a deferred tax liability for flow-through shares and a deferred tax expense, at the moment the eligible expenditures are incurred. The difference between the quoted price of the common shares or the amount recognized in common shares and the amount the investors pay for the shares is recognized as a flow-through share liability which is reversed as premium on flow-through shares when eligible expenditures have been made.

**(o) Income taxes**

Income tax on the profit or loss for the periods presented comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or in equity, in which case it is recognized in other comprehensive income or in equity, respectively.

Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method, providing for temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. The following temporary differences are not provided for if they arise from the initial recognition of goodwill or the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted for periods that the temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are presented as non-current and are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis.

Tax on income in interim periods is accrued using the tax rate that would be applicable to expected annual earnings.

**(p) Income (loss) per common share**

Basic income (loss) per share is computed by dividing the income or loss for the period by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period, including contingently issuable shares which are included when the conditions necessary for the issuance have been met. Diluted income (loss) per share is calculated in a similar manner, except that the weighted average number of common shares outstanding is increased to include potentially issuable common shares from the assumed exercise of common share purchase options and warrants, if dilutive. The number of additional shares included in the calculation is based on the treasury stock method for options and warrants.

---

**ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION****NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****Years Ended April 30, 2014 and 2013**

---

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)****(q) Segment disclosures**

The Company currently operates in a single segment - the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties. All of the Company's activities are conducted in Canada.

**(r) Use of estimates**

Many of the amounts included in the financial statements require management to make judgments and/or estimates. These judgments and estimates are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and knowledge of the relevant facts and circumstances. Actual results may differ from the amounts included in the financial statements.

Areas of significant judgment and estimates affecting the amounts recognized in the financial statements include:

**(i) Impairment of non-financial assets**

The Company's fair value measurement with respect to the carrying amount of non-financial assets is based on numerous assumptions and may differ significantly from actual fair values. The fair values are based, in part, on certain factors that may be partially or totally outside of the Company's control. This evaluation involves a comparison of the estimated fair values of non-financial assets to their carrying values. The Company's fair value estimates are based on numerous assumptions. The fair value estimates may differ from actual fair values and these differences may be significant and could have a material impact on the Company's financial position and result of operations. Assets are reviewed for an indication of impairment at each reporting date. This determination requires significant judgment. Factors which could trigger an impairment review include, but are not limited to, significant negative industry or economic trends, interruptions in exploration and evaluation activities and significant drop in precious metal prices.

**(s) Interest**

The Company classifies interest received and interest paid as an operating cash flow within the statement of cash flows.

**(t) Change in accounting policies**

IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements ("IFRS 10"), provides a single model to be applied in the control analysis for all investees, including entities that currently are special purpose entities ("SPEs") in the scope of Standards Interpretation Committee-12, Consolidation - Special Purpose Entities ("SIC-12"). In addition, the consolidation procedures are carried forward substantially unmodified from IAS 27 (2008). At May 1, 2013, the Company adopted this pronouncement and there was no material impact on the Company's financial statements.



---

**ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION****NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****Years Ended April 30, 2014 and 2013**

---

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)****(t) Change in accounting policies (Continued)**

IFRS 11, Joint Arrangements ("IFRS 11"), introduces new accounting requirements for joint arrangements, replacing IAS 31, Interests in Joint Ventures. It eliminates the option of accounting for jointly controlled entities by proportionate consolidation. At May 1, 2013, the Company adopted this pronouncement and there was no material impact on the Company's financial statements.

IFRS 12, Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities ("IFRS 12"), was issued by the IASB on May 12, 2011. The new standard includes disclosure requirements about subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates, as well as unconsolidated structured entities and replaces existing disclosure requirements. At May 1, 2013, the Company adopted this pronouncement and there was no material impact on the Company's financial statements.

IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement ("IFRS 13"), was issued by the IASB on May 12, 2011. The new standard converges IFRS and US GAAP on how to measure fair value and the related fair value disclosures. The new standard creates a single source of guidance for fair value measurements, where fair value is required or permitted under IFRS, by not changing how fair value is used but how it is measured. The focus will be on an exit price. At May 1, 2013, the Company adopted this pronouncement and there was no material impact on the Company's financial statements, however new or enhanced disclosures are required and can be found in note 2(c).

In addition, there have been amendments to existing standards, including IAS 27, Separate Financial Statements ("IAS 27"), and IAS 28, Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures ("IAS 28"). IAS 27 addresses accounting for subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities and associates in non-consolidated financial statements. IAS 28 has been amended to include joint ventures in its scope and to address the changes in IFRS 10 to IFRS 13. At May 1, 2013, the Company adopted these amendments and there was no material impact on the Company's financial statements.

IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, has been amended to require entities to separate items presented in Other Comprehensive Income ("OCI") into two groups, based on whether or not items may be classified in profit or loss in the future. Entities that choose to present OCI items before tax will be required to show the amount of tax related to the two groups separately. At May 1, 2013, the Company adopted this pronouncement and there was no material impact on the Company's financial statements.

**(u) Future accounting changes**

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9"), was issued by the IASB in October 2010 and will replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement ("IAS 39"). IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company is assessing the impact of IFRS 9 on its financial statements.

IAS 32, Financial instruments, presentation ("IAS 32") was effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014, with early adoption permitted. IAS 32 was amended to clarify that the right of offset must be available on the current date and cannot be contingent on a future date. The Company is currently assessing the impact of this pronouncement.

---

# ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Years Ended April 30, 2014 and 2013

---

### 3. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages its capital with the following objectives:

- to ensure sufficient financial flexibility to achieve the ongoing business objectives including funding of future growth opportunities, and pursuit of accretive acquisitions; and
- to maximize shareholder return through enhancing the share value.

The Company monitors its capital structure and makes adjustments according to market conditions in an effort to meet its objectives given the current outlook of the business and industry in general. The Company may manage its capital structure by issuing new shares, repurchasing outstanding shares, adjusting capital spending, or disposing of assets. The capital structure is reviewed by management and the Board of Directors on an ongoing basis.

The Company considers its capital to be equity, which is comprised of share capital, reserve for warrants, reserve for share based payments, accumulated other comprehensive income and deficit which at April 30, 2014 totaled \$20,585,704 (April 30, 2013 - \$18,393,957). The Company manages capital through its financial and operational forecasting processes. The Company reviews its working capital and forecasts its future cash flows based on operating expenditures, and other investing and financing activities. The forecast is updated based on its exploration activities. Selected information is provided to the Board of Directors of the Company. The Company's capital management objectives, policies and processes have remained unchanged during the year ended April 30, 2014. The Company is not subject to any capital requirements imposed by a lending institution.

### 4. PROPERTY AND FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS

#### (a) Property risk

The Company's significant projects are the Orenada, Akasaba, Sleepy and Other Cadillac Break Properties together with the Other Quebec Properties. Unless the Company acquires or develops additional significant properties, the Company will be solely dependent upon these properties. If no additional mineral resource properties are acquired by the Company, any adverse development affecting these properties may have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial condition and results of operations.

#### (b) Financial risk factors

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (including interest rate and commodity and equity price risk). Risk management is carried out by the Company's management team with guidance from the Audit Committee under policies approved by the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors also provides regular guidance for overall risk management.

---

## ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Years Ended April 30, 2014 and 2013

---

#### 4. PROPERTY AND FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS (Continued)

(b) Financial risk factors (Continued)

##### **Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash, sales tax and sundry receivable (includes HST), Quebec refundable tax credits and mining duties receivable and short-term investments. Cash and short-term investments are held with a reputable Canadian chartered bank, from which management believes the risk of loss to be minimal.

##### **Liquidity risk**

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As at April 30, 2014, the Company had cash of \$4,367,930 (April 30, 2013 - \$697,658) to settle current liabilities of \$598,328 (April 30, 2013 - \$699,713). All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

In order to meet future expenditures and cover administrative costs, the Company will need to raise additional financing. The Company has had recurring losses and will require additional financing to fund its continuing exploration efforts. Although the Company has been successful in raising funds to date, there can be no assurance that adequate funding will be available in the future, or available under terms favourable to the Company.

##### **Market risk**

###### *Interest rate risk*

The Company has cash and no interest-bearing debt. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in investment-grade short-term deposit certificates issued by the Company's Canadian chartered bank. The Company periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the creditworthiness of its bank.

###### *Commodity and equity price risk*

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company closely monitors commodity prices, as it relates to precious metals, individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

The Company's investments in Hecla Mining Company ("Hecla") and Integra Gold Corp. ("Integra") are subject to fair value fluctuations arising from changes in the Canadian mining sector and equity markets and as of April 30, 2014 amount to \$20,008 (April 30, 2013 - \$21,150).

---

## ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Years Ended April 30, 2014 and 2013

---

#### 4. PROPERTY AND FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS (Continued)

(b) Financial risk factors (Continued)

##### Sensitivity analysis

The Company has, for accounting purposes, designated its cash as held-for-trading, which is measured at fair value. Investments are classified for accounting purposes as available-for-sale, which are measured at fair value. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified for accounting purposes as other financial liabilities, which are measured at amortized cost which also equals fair value.

As of April 30, 2014, the carrying and fair value amounts of the Company's financial instruments are equivalent.

Based on management's knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Company believes the following movements are "reasonably possible" over a twelve month period:

(i) The Company's investment in available-for-sale securities amounting to \$20,008 are subject to fair value fluctuations. As at April 30, 2014, if the fair value of the Company's other investments had decreased/increased by 50% with all other variables held constant, comprehensive loss for the year ended April 30, 2014 would have been approximately \$10,000 higher/lower. Similarly, as at April 30, 2014, reported shareholders' equity would have been approximately \$10,000 lower/higher as a result of a 50% decrease/increase in the fair value.

(c) Other risk factors

(i) Mineral property risk is significant. In particular, if an economic ore body is not found, the Company cannot enter into commercial production and generate sufficient revenues to fund its continuing operations. There can be no assurance that the Company will generate any revenues, achieve profitability or provide a return on investment in the future from any of the properties it may have an interest in.

(ii) Commodity price risk could adversely affect the Company. In particular, the Company's future profitability and viability of development depends upon the world market price of precious metals. Precious metal prices have fluctuated widely in recent years. There is no assurance that, even if commercial quantities of precious metals may be produced in the future, a profitable market will exist for them. A decline in the market price of precious metals also will require the Company to reduce its mineral resources, which could have a material and adverse effect on the Company's value. As of April 30, 2014, the Company was not a precious metals producer. As a result, commodity price risk may affect the completion of future equity transactions such as equity offerings and the exercise of stock options and warrants. This may also affect the Company's liquidity and its ability to meet its ongoing obligations.

# ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Years Ended April 30, 2014 and 2013

### 5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Cost	Computer equipment	Office equipment	Computer software	Leasehold improvement	Total
Balance, April 30, 2012 and 2013	\$ 38,746	\$ 9,209	\$ 3,587	\$ 28,198	\$ 79,740
Additions	3,400	-	-	-	3,400
<b>Balance, April 30, 2014</b>	<b>\$ 42,146</b>	<b>\$ 9,209</b>	<b>\$ 3,587</b>	<b>\$ 28,198</b>	<b>\$ 83,140</b>

Accumulated depreciation	Computer equipment	Office equipment	Computer software	Leasehold improvement	Total
Balance, April 30, 2012	\$ 25,924	\$ 6,787	\$ 1,171	\$ 2,820	\$ 36,702
Depreciation	3,847	484	725	5,640	10,696
<b>Balance, April 30, 2013</b>	<b>29,771</b>	<b>7,271</b>	<b>1,896</b>	<b>8,460</b>	<b>47,398</b>
Depreciation	2,888	388	507	5,640	9,423
<b>Balance, April 30, 2014</b>	<b>\$ 32,659</b>	<b>\$ 7,659</b>	<b>\$ 2,403</b>	<b>\$ 14,100</b>	<b>\$ 56,821</b>

Carrying value	Computer equipment	Office equipment	Computer software	Leasehold improvement	Total
Balance, April 30, 2013	\$ 8,975	\$ 1,938	\$ 1,691	\$ 19,738	\$ 32,342
<b>Balance, April 30, 2014</b>	<b>\$ 9,487</b>	<b>\$ 1,550</b>	<b>\$ 1,184</b>	<b>\$ 14,098</b>	<b>\$ 26,319</b>

### 6. MINING RIGHTS AND DEFERRED EXPLORATION EXPENDITURES

As at April 30, 2014, the Company has acquired interests, or has acquired options to earn interests, in the following properties:

	April 30, 2014	April 30, 2013
	\$	\$
<b>Cadillac Break Property Group 6(a)</b>		
<b>Orenada</b>		
Opening balance	4,495,623	4,345,281
Assays and maps	679	-
Drilling	-	22,108
Geophysics	84,682	-
Geology and geochemistry	19,982	21,884
Research	-	15,305
General expenses	14,055	75,136
Allocated exploration expenses <sup>(1)</sup>	1,807	1,450
Indirect exploration expenses <sup>(2)</sup>	10,195	14,459
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b>4,627,023</b>	<b>4,495,623</b>

---

**ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION****NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****Years Ended April 30, 2014 and 2013**

---

**6. MINING RIGHTS AND DEFERRED EXPLORATION EXPENDITURES (Continued)**

	April 30, 2014	April 30, 2013
	\$	\$
<b>Akasaba 6(a)</b>		
Opening balance	9,981,364	8,028,502
Assays and maps	175,810	314,078
Drilling	813,104	1,335,948
Geophysics	310,935	2,700
Geology and geochemistry	56,167	21,894
Research	-	15,305
Sale of mining rights	(2,695,567)	-
General expenses	15,143	73,673
Allocated exploration expenses <sup>(1)</sup>	1,807	1,450
Indirect exploration expenses <sup>(2)</sup>	115,487	187,814
Closing balance	8,774,250	9,981,364
<b>Sleepy 6(a)</b>		
Opening balance	2,762,306	2,341,134
Assays and maps	41,436	16,117
Drilling	446,973	306,247
Geology and geochemistry	23,685	3,818
Research	-	15,305
General expenses	2,869	38,249
Allocated exploration expenses <sup>(1)</sup>	1,158	930
Indirect exploration expenses <sup>(2)</sup>	43,413	40,506
Closing balance	3,321,840	2,762,306
<b>Other Cadillac Break Properties 6(a)</b>		
Opening balance	6,097,167	5,302,771
Assays and maps	2,088	109,624
Drilling	131,418	488,219
Geophysics	262,794	1,000
Geology and geochemistry	52,235	16,750
General expenses	47,138	69,049
Sale of mining rights	(82,396)	-
Allocated exploration expenses <sup>(1)</sup>	41,558	33,354
Indirect exploration expenses <sup>(2)</sup>	45,189	76,400
Closing balance	6,597,191	6,097,167
<b>Total Cadillac Break Properties</b>	<b>23,320,304</b>	<b>23,336,460</b>

---

**ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION****NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****Years Ended April 30, 2014 and 2013**

---

**6. MINING RIGHTS AND DEFERRED EXPLORATION EXPENDITURES (Continued)**

	April 30, 2014	April 30, 2013
	\$	\$
<b>Other Quebec Properties 6(b)</b>		
Opening balance	1,532,937	1,485,899
Geology and geochemistry	-	1,599
General expenses	-	40,915
Indirect exploration expenses <sup>(2)</sup>	-	4,524
Closing balance	1,532,937	1,532,937
<b>Matachewan Property 6(c)</b>		
Opening balance	1,338,910	1,335,334
General expenses	4,168	3,232
Indirect exploration expenses <sup>(2)</sup>	350	344
Closing balance	1,343,428	1,338,910
<b>Subtotal</b>	<b>26,196,669</b>	26,208,307
<b>Plus:</b> General administration	<b>270,661</b>	179,441
<b>Less:</b> Quebec refundable tax credits and mining duties received	<b>(7,188,729)</b>	(6,606,276)
Quebec refundable tax credits and mining duties refunds receivable	<b>(468,507)</b>	(1,352,831)
<b>Total</b>	<b>18,810,094</b>	18,428,641

(1) Eligible exploration expenditures performed on multiple properties. The allocation is based on the surface area of each property as a percentage of the total surface area of property covered.

(2) The allocation is based on each property's direct exploration expenditure incurred as a percentage of total direct exploration expenditure incurred on all properties.

The Company has retained an interest in, through option agreement or through staking, several gold exploration properties in Ontario and Quebec, Canada. All properties are located in areas adjacent to past or present mines, and all have indications of gold on the surface and in the subsurface. The properties are considered to be early stage exploration properties, and there are uncertainties with regard to the discovery of economically viable ore deposits on them.

**(a) Cadillac Break Property Group**

The Cadillac Break Property Group consists of 21 contiguous projects, comprised of 662 claims, located in Bourlamaque, Louvicourt, and Vauquelin Townships in the Val d'Or Mining District, Quebec. The 21 properties are Airport, Ducros, Lourmet, Mid-Canada, Oramaque, Orenada, Orcour, Sabourin Creek, Trivio, Vaumon, Robert, Deckeyser, Orenada Extension, Eddy, Trivio Extension, Annamaque, Valdora, Akasaba, Bloc Sud West, Bloc Sud Trivio, and Sleepy. The Company holds a 100% interest in all these properties, subject to a Net Smelter Return Royalty ("NSR") of between 1% - 2.5%, depending on the claim. A portion of these NSR's can be purchased for between \$200,000 to \$1,000,000.

---

## ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Years Ended April 30, 2014 and 2013

---

#### 6. MINING RIGHTS AND DEFERRED EXPLORATION EXPENDITURES (Continued)

##### (a) Cadillac Break Property Group (Continued)

The Company has optioned one claim from its Airport Property in Val d'Or to Integra Goldcorp. (formerly Kalahari Resources Inc.). Alexandria retains a 2% NSR, one half of which may be purchased for \$1,000,000.

During the year ended April 30, 2014, the Company sold the mineral rights of 14 mining claims, which formed part of the Sabourin Creek and Akasaba properties, to Agnico Eagle Mines Limited ("Agnico") for gross proceeds of \$5,000,000. The allocated cost of these claims, based on surface area, was \$2,777,963 less Quebec refundable tax credits and mining duties of \$807,613. As a result, the Company recorded a gain on disposition of mining rights of \$3,029,650.

In addition to the lump sum payment of \$5,000,000, the following terms also apply to the sale:

- Alexandria has been granted a 2% NSR on any metal production after 210,000 ounces of gold have been produced;
- Agnico retains the right to purchase one-half of the royalty, or 1%, by paying the sum of \$7,000,000 to Alexandria, and retains the right of first refusal for the remaining 1% NSR;
- Agnico is responsible for the underlying (pre-existing) royalties on the claims; and
- Alexandria retains the right of first offer to re-acquire the claims following mining and reclamation for the sum of \$1.

##### (b) Other Quebec Properties

###### Siscoe East Property

(i) The Siscoe East Property, located in Dubuisson Township near Val D'Or, Quebec, comprises a total of 110 claims governed by an Option/Joint Venture agreements signed on June 25, 2008, between Niogold Mining Corporation ("Niogold") and Alexandria. The agreement gave Niogold the option to earn a 50% interest in the claims. As all terms have been completed, Alexandria and Niogold are deemed to have formed a Joint Venture to explore and develop the Siscoe East Property.

(ii) All claims are subject to a 2% NSR, except for 13 claims which are subject to a sliding NSR payable to Virginia Mines Inc. as follows: 1) 2% NSR if gold price is less than US \$325 per ounce; 2) 2.5% NSR if gold price is between US \$325 and US \$375 per ounce; and 3) 3% NSR if gold price is more than US \$375 per ounce.

###### Gwillim Property

(iii) The Gwillim Property is comprised of 48 mineral claims, 11 of these claims are subject to a 2% NSR, located in Barlow Township, Chibougamou Mining District, Quebec, of which the Company owns 100% mineral rights.

##### (c) Matachewan Property

The Matachewan Property is located in Cairo and Flavelle Townships, near Matachewan, Ontario. The property consists of 49 mineral claims, 39 of which the Company owns 100% mineral rights, subject to a 3% NSR, and 10 of which are governed by a 50%-50% joint venture agreement with Carmax Explorations Ltd.



---

**ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION****NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****Years Ended April 30, 2014 and 2013**

---

**7. SHARE CAPITAL**

(a) Authorized capital - unlimited number of common shares

(b) Issued

	<b>Number of shares</b>	<b>Stated value (\$)</b>
<b>Balance, April 30, 2012</b>	<b>141,998,221</b>	<b>16,442,322</b>
Flow-through shares issued for cash (i)	25,845,656	3,211,538
Share issuance costs (i)	-	(356,304)
Warrant valuation (i)	-	(271,352)
Premium on flow-through shares (ii)	-	(770,212)
<b>Balance, April 30, 2013</b>	<b>167,843,877</b>	<b>18,255,992</b>
Non-flow through shares issued for cash (iii)	10,264,420	1,026,442
Share issuance costs (iii)	-	(3,480)
<b>Balance, April 30, 2014</b>	<b>178,108,297</b>	<b>19,278,954</b>

(i) On November 14, 2012, the Company closed the first tranche of a brokered private placement and on December 18, 2012, the Company closed the second tranche. The first tranche consisted of 13,072,000 Quebec flow-through units at a price of \$0.125 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,634,000. The second tranche consisted of 10,856,800 Quebec flow-through units at a price of \$0.125 per unit and 1,916,856 National flow-through units at a price of \$0.115 for gross proceeds of \$1,577,538.

Each unit consists of one flow-through common share and one half of one non-transferable common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.18 for a period of 18 months. The grant date fair value of \$271,352 (net of share issue costs) was assigned to the 12,922,828 warrants issued as part of the brokered private placement estimated using a fair value market technique incorporating the Black-Scholes option valuation model with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 123.39% to 127.48%, risk-free rate of return of 1.08% to 1.16% and an expected life of 18 months.

The Company paid a cash commission of \$148,623 and issued the Agent 1,189,709 compensation options to purchase common shares with an exercise price of \$0.18 for a period of 18 months. In addition, the Company paid certain arm's length finders an aggregate of \$61,800 in fees and issued certain arm's length finders an aggregate of 494,400 compensation options.

The grant date fair value of \$43,270 was assigned to the 1,684,109 compensation options issued using a fair value market technique incorporating the Black-Scholes option valuation model with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 123.39% to 127.48%, risk-free rate of return of 1.08% to 1.16% and an expected life of 18 months.

(ii) The flow-through common shares issued in the brokered private placement completed on November 14, 2012 and December 18, 2012 were issued at a premium to the market price in recognition of the tax benefits accruing to subscribers. The flow-through premium was calculated to be \$770,212.

The flow-through premium is derecognized through income as the eligible expenditures are incurred. For the year ended April 30, 2014, the Company satisfied approximately \$370,760 of the commitment by incurring eligible expenditures of approximately \$436,000 and as a result the flow-through premium has been reduced to \$Nil (April 30, 2013 - \$370,760).

---

**ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION****NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****Years Ended April 30, 2014 and 2013**

---

**7. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)**

(b) Issued (continued)

(iii) On September 11, 2013, the Company closed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement and on October 21, 2013, the Company closed the second tranche. The first tranche consisted of 3,500,000 common shares at a price of \$0.10 per share for gross proceeds of \$350,000. The second tranche consisted of 6,764,420 common shares at a price of \$0.10 per share for gross proceeds of \$676,442.

**8. STOCK OPTIONS**

The following table reflects the continuity of stock options for the year ended April 30, 2014:

	<b>Number of stock options</b>	<b>Weighted average exercise price (\$)</b>
<b>Balance, April 30, 2012</b>	10,115,000	0.16
Granted (i)(ii)(iii)(iv)	4,110,000	0.11
Expired	(2,854,000)	0.21
<b>Balance, April 30, 2013</b>	11,371,000	0.13
Granted (v)	4,430,000	0.10
Expired	(4,181,000)	0.11
Cancelled	(465,000)	0.15
<b>Balance, April 30, 2014</b>	<b>11,155,000</b>	<b>0.12</b>

(i) On September 1, 2012, the Company issued 250,000 incentive stock options to consultants of the Company. 150,000 of the stock options are exercisable at a price of \$0.25 for a period of 2 years and 100,000 of the stock options are exercisable at a price of \$0.22 for a period of 2 years. The incentive stock options vest 25% three months from the issuance date, 25% six months from the issuance date, 25% nine months from the issuance date and 25% twelve months from the issuance date.

For the purpose of the 250,000 incentive stock options, the fair value of \$4,950 was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option valuation model with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%; risk-free interest rate of 1.15%; expected average life of two years; and expected volatility of 101.12%. For the year ended April 30, 2014, \$565 (2013 - \$4,400) was charged to share based payments and credited to reserve for share based payments.

(ii) On October 30, 2012, the Company issued 150,000 incentive stock options to a consultant of the Company exercisable at a price of \$0.18 until December 31, 2014. The incentive stock options vest 25% three months from the issuance date, 25% six months from the issuance date, 25% nine months from the issuance date and 25% twelve months from the issuance date.

For the purpose of the 150,000 incentive stock options, the fair value of \$7,050 was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option valuation model with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%; risk-free interest rate of 1.10%; expected average life of 26 months; and expected volatility of 111.34%. For the year ended April 30, 2014, \$1,244 (2013 - \$5,581) was charged to share based payments and credited to reserve for share based payments.

---

**ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION****NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****Years Ended April 30, 2014 and 2013**

---

**8. STOCK OPTIONS (Continued)**

(iii) On November 6, 2012, the Company issued 150,000 incentive stock options to a director of the Company with an exercise price of \$0.10 and expiring November 6, 2014. The incentive stock options vest immediately.

For the purpose of the 150,000 incentive stock options, the fair value of \$7,050 was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option valuation model with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%; risk-free interest rate of 1.12%; expected average life of two years; and expected volatility of 114.69%. For the year ended April 30, 2013, the estimated value of \$7,050 was charged to share based payments and credited to reserve for share based payments.

(iv) On March 27, 2013, the Company issued 3,560,000 incentive stock options to directors, officers and employees of the Company with an exercise price of \$0.10 and expiring March 27, 2016. The incentive stock options vest immediately.

For the purpose of the 3,560,000 incentive stock options, the fair value of \$96,330 was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option valuation model with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%; risk-free interest rate of 1.10%; expected average life of three years; and expected volatility of 109.48%. For the year ended April 30, 2013, the estimated value of \$96,330 was charged to share based payments and credited to reserve for share based payments.

(v) On March 7, 2014, the Company issued 4,430,000 incentive stock options to management, directors, employees, and consultants of the Company with an exercise price of \$0.10 and expiring March 7, 2019. The incentive stock options vest immediately.

For the purpose of the 4,430,000 incentive stock options, the fair value of \$172,770 was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option valuation model with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%; risk-free interest rate of 1.71%; expected average life of five years; and expected volatility of 124.06%. For the year ended April 30, 2014, the estimated value of \$172,770 was charged to share based payments and credited to reserve for share based payments.

The following table reflects the actual stock options issued and outstanding as of April 30, 2014:

Expiry date	Options outstanding			Options exercisable	
	Number of options	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Weighted average exercise price (\$)	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price (\$)
May 9, 2014	250,000	0.02	0.19	250,000	0.19
May 29, 2014	200,000	0.08	0.10	200,000	0.10
September 1, 2014	150,000	0.34	0.25	150,000	0.25
September 1, 2014	100,000	0.34	0.22	100,000	0.22
November 6, 2014	150,000	0.52	0.10	150,000	0.10
December 31, 2014	150,000	0.67	0.18	150,000	0.18
October 12, 2015	2,185,000	1.45	0.17	2,185,000	0.17
March 27, 2016	3,540,000	1.91	0.10	3,540,000	0.10
March 7, 2019	4,430,000	4.85	0.10	4,430,000	0.10
	11,155,000	2.84	0.12	11,155,000	0.12

**ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION**  
**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**  
**Years Ended April 30, 2014 and 2013**

**9. WARRANTS**

The following table summarizes warrants that have been issued, exercised or have expired in each of the periods presented:

	Number of warrants	Fair value (\$)
<b>Balance, April 30, 2012</b>	<b>43,379,801</b>	<b>3,091,110</b>
Warrants expired	(43,379,801)	(3,091,110)
Warrants issued on private placement (Note 7(b)(i))	12,922,828	271,352
Broker warrants issued on private placement (Note 7(b)(i))	1,684,109	43,270
<b>Balance, April 30, 2013, and April 30, 2014</b>	<b>14,606,937</b>	<b>314,622</b>

As at April 30, 2014, the following warrants were outstanding. The warrants entitle the holders to purchase the stated number of common shares at the exercise price on or before the expiry date:

Fair value (\$)	Expiry date	Number of warrants	Exercise price (\$)
180,493	May 14, 2014	6,536,000	0.18
30,196	May 14, 2014	915,040	0.18
90,859	June 18, 2014	6,386,828	0.18
13,074	June 18, 2014	769,069	0.18
314,622		14,606,937	

**10. BASIC AND DILUTED INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE**

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted income (loss) per share:

	Year ended April 30, 2014	Year ended April 30, 2013
Numerator:		
Net income (loss) for the year	\$ 995,348	\$ (1,300,038)
Numerator for basic and diluted income (loss) per share	\$ 995,348	\$ (1,300,038)
Denominator:		
Weighted average number of common shares	173,663,870	152,633,619
Denominator for basic income (loss) per share	173,663,870	152,633,619
Denominator for diluted income (loss) per share	173,663,870	152,633,619
<b>Basic and diluted income (loss) per share</b>	<b>\$ 0.01</b>	<b>\$ (0.01)</b>

The stock options and warrants were not included in the computation of diluted income (loss) per share for years ended April 30, 2014 and 2013 because their inclusion would be anti-dilutive.

---

**ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION****NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****Years Ended April 30, 2014 and 2013**

---

**11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

Related party transactions reflected below are in the normal course of operations and were made on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm's length transactions as agreed to by the parties, and approved by the Board of Directors in strict adherence to conflict of interest laws and regulations.

The following transactions were carried out with related parties:

a) Purchase of services:

The following schedule shows expenses incurred during the year ended April 30, 2014 and 2013 with these companies.

---

	<b>Year ended April 30, 2014</b>	<b>Year ended April 30, 2013</b>
Baker Creek Management (i)	<b>\$ 178,667</b>	\$ 168,000
Finterra Consulting Inc. (ii)	<b>119,100</b>	104,925
Legein Consulting Inc. (iii)	<b>56,900</b>	136,560
Mary Vorvis (iv)	<b>151,000</b>	120,000
	<b>\$ 505,667</b>	\$ 529,485

---

(i) During the year ended April 30, 2014 and 2013, the Company paid management fees to Baker Creek Management, a company controlled by the Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") of the Company. \$158,000 (year ended April 30, 2013 - \$30,269) of these fees are included in deferred exploration expenditures.

(ii) During the year ended April 30, 2014 and 2013, the Company paid management fees to Finterra Consulting Inc., a company controlled by the Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") of the Company.

(iii) During the year ended April 30, 2014 and 2013, the Company paid management fees to Legein Consulting Inc., a company controlled by the Vice-President Exploration of the Company. All of these fees are included in deferred exploration expenditures. Mr Legein ceased to be an insider of the Company effective September 30, 2013.

(iv) During the year ended April 30, 2014 and 2013, the Company paid management fees to the VP Corporate Development and consulting fees to Aristevin Consulting Corp., a company related to the VP. \$66,875 (year ended April 30, 2013 - \$60,000) of these fees are included in business development and \$8,625 (year ended April 30, 2013 - \$nil) of these fees are included in investor and public relations with the remainder included in management fees.

---

**ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION****NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****Years Ended April 30, 2014 and 2013**

---

**11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)**

## b) Key management compensation:

Key management includes directors (executive and non-executive), and senior officers (CEO, CFO, Vice President Exploration and VP Corporate Development). The compensation paid or payable to key management for employment services, in addition to the ones described under 11(a), is shown below:

---

	<b>Year ended April 30, 2014</b>	<b>Year ended April 30, 2013</b>
Salaries and fees	\$ 160,000	\$ -
Director fees	\$ 10,167	\$ -
Share-based payments	\$ 154,050	\$ 99,390

---

## c) Year end balances owed to related parties included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

---

	<b>April 30, 2014</b>	<b>April 30, 2013</b>
Director fees	\$ 3,250	\$ -
Baker Creek Management	4,667	-
Finterra Consulting Inc.	-	8,475
Legein Consulting Inc.	-	12,859
Eric Owens	13,920	-
Mary Vorvis	14,939	-
	<b>\$ 36,776</b>	<b>\$ 21,334</b>

---

## d) Insider shareholdings:

To the knowledge of the directors and executive officers of the Company, the common shares of the Company are widely held. As of April 30, 2014, directors and officers with control of less than 10% of the common shares of the Company collectively control 2,809,651 common shares of the Company or approximately 2% of the total common shares outstanding.

---

**ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION****NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****Years Ended April 30, 2014 and 2013**

---

**12. INCOME TAXES**

The reconciliation of the combined Canadian federal and provincial statutory income tax rate of 26.5% on the net loss for the years ended April 30, 2014 and 2013 is as follows:

---

	2014	2013
Net (income) loss before recovery of income tax expense (recovery)	\$ (2,156,273)	\$ 943,992
Expected income tax expense (recovery)	\$ 571,412	\$ (250,158)
Tax rate changes and other adjustments	5,300	(204,796)
Non-deductible expenses	49,464	35,992
Undeducted share issue cost	-	(82,954)
Effect of flow-through renunciation	398,567	588,863
Expiry of warrants	-	409,572
Flow-through share premium	(98,251)	(118,112)
Tax effect of Quebec refundable tax credits and mining duties received	234,346	(22,444)
Quebec registration fee	87	83
<b>Total income tax expense</b>	<b>\$ 1,160,925</b>	<b>\$ 356,046</b>

---

The Company's income tax expense is allocated as follows:

Quebec registration fee	\$ 87	\$ 83
Deferred income tax expense	1,160,838	355,963
<b>Total income tax expense</b>	<b>\$ 1,160,925</b>	<b>\$ 356,046</b>

---

Movement in net deferred tax liabilities:

---

	2014	2013
Balance, beginning of the year	\$ (1,779,101)	\$ (1,014,793)
Recognized in equity	-	(409,572)
Recognized in OCI	-	1,227
Utilization of losses in net income	-	409,572
Recognized in net income (loss)	(1,160,838)	(765,535)
<b>Net deferred income tax liability</b>	<b>\$ (2,939,939)</b>	<b>\$ (1,779,101)</b>

---

---

**ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION****NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****Years Ended April 30, 2014 and 2013**

---

**12. INCOME TAXES (Continued)**

The following table summarizes the components of deferred income tax:

	2014	2013
<b>Deferred income tax assets</b>		
Canadian exploration and expenditures and other fixed assets	\$ 13,037	\$ 20,175
Share issuance costs and other	99,681	157,008
Non-capital losses carried forward	3,757	157,083
<b>Deferred income tax liabilities</b>		
Mining rights and deferred exploration expenditures	(3,056,414)	(2,113,367)
Net deferred income tax liability	\$ (2,939,939)	\$ (1,779,101)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities have been offset where they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company has the legal right and intent to offset.

The Company has non-capital loss carryforwards of approximately \$14,200 which expire as noted in the table below:

2030	\$ 12,300
2031	1,900
	\$ 14,200

**13. SEGMENTED INFORMATION**

The Company's operations comprise a single reporting operating segment engaged in mineral exploration in Canada. As the operations comprise a single reporting segment, amounts disclosed in the financial statements as income (loss) for the period also represent segment amounts. All of the Company's operations and assets are located in Canada.

**14. COMMITMENTS**

- (i) The Company is obligated under an operating lease for rental of office space in Val-d'Or, Quebec, in the amount of \$3,600 per month expiring March 31, 2017.
- (ii) The Company is obligated under an operating lease for rental of office space in Toronto, Ontario, in the amount of \$14,915 per month plus applicable operating costs expiring October 31, 2016.
- (iii) In the event of a change of control, the Company is committed to compensate certain individuals as follows:

(a) Eric Owens/Baker Creek Management (CEO)	\$400,000
(b) Mario Miranda/Finterra Consulting Inc. (CFO)	\$267,000
(c) Mary Vorvis (VP Business Development)	\$330,000



---

**ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION****NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****Years Ended April 30, 2014 and 2013**

---

**15. FLOW-THROUGH EXPENDITURES**

The Company did not spend all required Canadian Exploration Expenditures ("CEE") funds prior to December 31, 2008. Amounts which were unspent at the end of 2008 were subject to an additional tax on the unspent amount which was paid by the Company. As a result of not meeting the CEE expenditure requirement the Company was required to indemnify flow-through shareholders for an amount equal to any tax payable as a result of the reduction of previously renounced CEE. The Company estimated the liability resulting from the indemnification, using the highest marginal tax rate, as \$110,000 which was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at April 30, 2014 and April 30, 2013.

**16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

(i) Subsequent to April 30, 2014, 7,451,040 warrants with an exercise price of \$0.18 and expiry date of May 14, 2014 and 7,155,897 warrants with an exercise price of \$0.18 and expiry date of June 18, 2014 expired unexercised.

(ii) Subsequent to April 30, 2014, 250,000 stock options with an exercise price of \$0.19 and expiry date of May 9, 2014 and 200,000 stock options with an exercise price of \$0.10 and expiry date of May 29, 2014 expired unexercised.